Weierstraß-Institut
für Angewandte Analysis und Stochastik
Leibniz-Institut im Forschungsverbund Berlin e. V.
Preprint ISSN 2198-5855
Improved laser linewidth estimation from self-heterodyne
beat note measurements using parametric Wiener filters
Markus Kantner, Lutz Mertenskötter
submitted: December 15, 2022

∞ ≪ ω ≪ γ−1
0
)
≈ 1
ων
,
cf. Eq. (20). For the practical generation of time series with the desired scaling of the corresponding
PSD, it is necessary to approximate the corresponding distribution function (23) of the relaxation rates
by finitely many γi. The optimal choice of the n relaxation rates is obtained by inverse transform
sampling using the cumulative distribution function of Eq. (23) and a uniform grid on [0, 1].
References
[1] K. Kikuchi, “Fundamentals of coherent optical fiber communications”, J. Lightwave Technol. 34, 157–179 (2016) DOI:
10.1109/JLT.2015.2463719.
[2] K. Zhou, Q. Zhao, X. Huang, C. Yang, C. Li, E. Zhou, X. Xu, K. K. Wong, H. Cheng, J. Gan, Z. Feng, M. Peng,
Z. Yang, and S. Xu, “kHz-order linewidth controllable 1550 nm single-frequency fiber laser for coherent optical
communication”, Opt. Express 25, 19752 (2017) DOI: 10.1364/OE.25.019752.
[3] H. Guan, A. Novack, T. Galfsky, Y. Ma, S. Fathololoumi, A. Horth, T. N. Huynh, J. Roman, R. Shi, M. Caverley, Y. Liu,
T. Baehr-Jones, K. Bergman, and M. Hochberg, “Widely-tunable, narrow-linewidth III-v/silicon hybrid external-cavity
laser for coherent communication”, Opt. Express 26, 7920 (2018) DOI: 10.1364/OE.26.007920.
[4] B Willke, K Danzmann, M Frede, P King, D Kracht, P Kwee, O Puncken, R. L. Savage, B Schulz, F Seifert, C
Veltkamp, S Wagner, P Weßels, and L Winkelmann, “Stabilized lasers for advanced gravitational wave detectors”,
Class. Quantum Grav. 25, 114040 (2008) DOI: 10.1088/0264-9381/25/11/114040.
[5] B. P. Abbott et al., “LIGO: the laser interferometer gravitational-wave observatory”, Rep. Prog. Phys. 72, 076901

[15] C. D. Bruzewicz, J. Chiaverini, R. McConnell, and J. M. Sage, “Trapped-ion quantum computing: progress and
challenges”, Appl. Phys. Rev. 6, 021314 (2019) DOI: 10.1063/1.5088164.
[16] I. Pogorelov et al., “Compact ion-trap quantum computing demonstrator”, PRX Quantum 2, 020343 (2021) DOI:
10.1103/PRXQuantum.2.020343.
[17] C. Henry, “Phase noise in semiconductor lasers”, J. Lightwave Technol. 4, 298–311 (1986) DOI:
10.1109/JLT.1986.1074721.
[18] H. Wenzel, M. Kantner, M. Radziunas, and U. Bandelow, “Semiconductor laser linewidth theory revisited”, Appl. Sci.
11, 6004 (2021) DOI: 10.3390/app11136004.
[19] K. Kikuchi and T. Okoshi, “Dependence of semiconductor laser linewidth on measurement time: evidence of
predominance of 1/f noise”, Electron. Lett. 21, 1011 (1985) DOI: 10.1049/el:19850717.
[20] K. Kikuchi, “Effect of 1/f-type FM noise on semiconductor-laser linewidth residual in high-power limit”, IEEE J. Quant.
Electron. 25, 684–688 (1989) DOI: 10.1109/3.17331.
[21] L. B. Mercer, “1/f frequency noise effects on self-heterodyne linewidth measurements”, J. Lightwave Technol. 9,
485–493 (1991) DOI: 10.1109/50.76663.
[22] Y. Salvadé and R. Dändliker, “Limitations of interferometry due to the flicker noise of laser diodes”, J. Opt. Soc. Amer.
A 17, 927–932 (2000) DOI: 10.1364/JOSAA.17.000927.
[23] G. M. Stéphan, T. T. Tam, S. Blin, P. Besnard, and M. Têtu, “Laser line shape and spectral density of frequency
noise”, Phys. Rev. A 71, 043809 (2005) DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevA.71.043809.
[24] S. Spießberger, M. Schiemangk, A. Wicht, H. Wenzel, G. Erbert, and G. Tränkle, “DBR laser diodes emitting near
1064 nm with a narrow intrinsic linewidth of 2 kHz”, Appl. Phys. B 104, 813–818 (2011) DOI: 10.1007/s00340-011-
4644-7.
[25] T. Okoshi, K. Kikuchi, and A. Nakayama, “Novel method for high resolution measurement of laser output spectrum”,
Electron. Lett. 16, 630 (1980) DOI: 10.1049/el:19800437.
[26] J. Dawson, N. Park, and K. Vahala, “An improved delayed self-heterodyne interferometer for linewidth measurements”,
IEEE Photonics Technology Letters 4, 1063–1066 (1992) DOI: 10.1109/68.157150.
[27] P. Horak and W. H. Loh, “On the delayed self-heterodyne interferometric technique for determining the linewidth of
fiber lasers”, Opt. Express 14, 3923 (2006) DOI: 10.1364/oe.14.003923.
[28] H. Tsuchida, “Laser frequency modulation noise measurement by recirculating delayed self-heterodyne method”,
Optics Letters 36, 681 (2011) DOI: 10.1364/OL.36.000681.
[29] M. Schiemangk, S. Spießberger, A. Wicht, G. Erbert, G. Tränkle, and A. Peters, “Accurate frequency noise measure-
ment of free-running lasers”, Appl. Optics 53, 7138 (2014) DOI: 10.1364/AO.53.007138.
[30] Z. Bai, Z. Zhao, Y. Qi, J. Ding, S. Li, X. Yan, Y. Wang, and Z. Lu, “Narrow-linewidth laser linewidth measurement
technology”, Front. Phys. 9, DOI: 10.3389/fphy.2021.768165 (2021) DOI: 10.3389/fphy.2021.768165.
[31] J. S. Lim, Two-dimensional signal and image processing (Prentice Hall, 1990).
[32] M. Schiemangk, “Ein Lasersystem für Experimente mit Quantengasen unter Schwerelosigkeit”, PhD thesis (Humboldt
University Berlin, 2019), DOI: 10.18452/19826.
[33] W. Lewoczko-Adamczyk, C. Pyrlik, J. Häger, S. Schwertfeger, A. Wicht, A. Peters, G. Erbert, and G. Tränkle,
“Ultra-narrow linewidth DFB-laser with optical feedback from a monolithic confocal Fabry–Perot cavity”, Opt. Express
23, 9705–9709 (2015) DOI: 10.1364/oe.23.009705.
[34] S. Wenzel, O. Brox, P. D. Casa, H. Wenzel, B. Arar, S. Kreutzmann, M. Weyers, A. Knigge, A. Wicht, and G.
Tränkle, “Monolithically integrated extended cavity diode laser with 32 kHz 3 dB linewidth emitting at 1064 nm”, Laser
Photonics Rev., 2200442 (2022) DOI: 10.1002/lpor.202200442.
[35] R. R. Kumar, A. Hänsel, M. F. Brusatori, L. Nielsen, L. M. Augustin, N. Volet, and M. J. R. Heck, “A 10-kHz intrinsic
linewidth coupled extended-cavity DBR laser monolithically integrated on an InP platform”, Opt. Lett. 47, 2346 (2022)
DOI: 10.1364/OL.454478.
[36] A. T. Walden, “Robust deconvolution by modified wiener filtering”, Geophysics 53, 186–191 (1988) DOI:
10.1190/1.1442453.
[37] L. A. Coldren, S. W. Corzine, and M. L. Mašanović, Diode lasers and photonic integrated circuits (Wiley, Hoboken
(NJ), 2012), DOI: 10.1002/9781118148167.
[38] F. N. Hooge, “1/f noise sources”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices 41, 1926–1935 (1994) DOI:
10.1109/16.333808.
[39] I. A. Garmash, M. V. Zverkov, N. B. Kornilova, V. N. Morozov, R. F. Nabiev, A. T. Semenov, M. A. Sumarokov, and
V. R. Shidlovskii, “Analysis of low-frequency fluctuation of the radiation power of injection lasers”, J. Sov. Laser Res.
10, 459–476 (1989) DOI: 10.1007/BF01442220.
DOI 10.20347/WIAS.PREPRINT.2983 Berlin 2022